

ITEM NO.33

COURT NO.17

SECTION II-E

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 34401/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 22-04-2025 in CRP No. 6965/2024 passed by the High Court of Karnataka at Bengaluru]

HEMAVATHI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SANTHOSH V &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 189396/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS AND IA No. 189395/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 18-08-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JOYMALYA BAGCHI

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Anand Sanjay M. Nuli, Sr. Adv.  
M/S. Nuli & Nuli, AOR  
Mr. Divya Sinha, Adv.  
Mr. Dharm Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :  
Mrs. Rajani K Prasad, Adv.  
Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Delay condoned.
2. Issue notice, returnable after four weeks.
3. Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, learned Advocate on Record has entered caveat and accepts notice for respondent(s). Hence, service of notice to the said

respondents for whom the Advocate on Record has entered appearance is waived.

4. Issue notice to the remaining respondent(s), if any.

5. Liberty is also granted to serve the Standing Counsel representing the State of Karnataka.

6. In the meanwhile, counter affidavit, if any, may also be filed.

**(NISHA KHULBEY)**  
**SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT**

**(AVGV RAMU)**  
**COURT MASTER (NSH)**